IN THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE STATE OF OREGON
FOR THE COUNTY OF YAMHILL
SITTING FOR THE TRANSACTION OF COUNTY BUSINESS

In the Matter of an Order Vacating a Portion of )
A Public Road at the Request of Larry McWilliams ) BOARD ORDER 22-29
and Robert Burnett, Without a Public Hearing, )
Public Works Docket RV-2-2021 )

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF YAMHILL COUNTY, OREGON (“the
Board”) sat for the transaction of county business in formal session on January 27, 2022.
Commissioners Lindsay Berschauer, Casey Kulla, and Mary Starrett being present.

IT APPEARING TO THE BOARD as follows:

A. Ordinance 625 provides that the county will follow vacation procedures established
in ORS Chapter 368, unless otherwise provided therein.

B. Under ORS 368.341(c), a county governing body may initiate proceedings to vacate
property under ORS 368.326-368.366 if:

“(c) The owner of property abutting public property files with the county governing
body a petition meeting the requirements of this section and requesting vacation of
the public property that abuts the property owned by the person.”

C. Larry McWilliams, together with Robert Burnett (the “applicants™), petitioned for
the vacation of a dedicated public road. The applicants collectively own 100% of the private
property proposed to be vacated and 100% of the properties abutting the public property proposed
to be vacated. The petition identifies a small parcel between the applicants’ properties that was
dedicated to the public in 1961 as part of a development plan that was never implemented.

D. ORS 368.351 provides that where a petition is signed by the owners of 100% of the
private property proposed to be vacated, and 100% of the property abutting the public property
proposed to be vacated, a county governing body may determine the vacation without a public
hearing, so long as the county road official provides a written report finding that vacation is in the
public interest.

E. Ordinance 625 provides that the county road official must further include in this
report a description of the ownership of the property and the current uses of the property proposed
to be vacated.

Page 1
BOARD ORDER 22-29



G. Ordinance 625 provides that the county road official may refer applications or
petitions for the vacation of public property to the Yamhill County Surveyor.

H. Yambhill County Surveyor Jason Foose has prepared a written report, signed by
county road official and Yamhill County Public Works Director Mark Lago on Nov. 15, 2021, that
states this proposed vacation is in the public interest. The report includes a legal description of the
property that was provided by the applicants and notes that the property currently is being used as
a shared residential driveway. This report is included as Exhibit A.

H. Ordinance 625 provides that, upon the receipt of the report and the return of any
referrals, the Board shall consider whether initiation of vacation proceedings is “appropriate or in
the best interest of the citizens of Yamhill County.”

L The Board hereby accepts the findings in the surveyor’s report that this vacation is
in the public interest. NOW, THEREFORE,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE BOARD AS FOLLOWS:

1. The undeveloped parcel located between the lots identified as Tax Lot R3207AD00200
and R3207AD00300 is hereby vacated.

z Title to the segment of public road vacated by this Board Order vests to the neighboring
parcels and their successors in interest; specifically,

3. The northeasterly portion of the vacated parcel vests to applicant Larry McWilliams in the
manner described in Exhibit B, with a non-exclusive easement reserved to applicant Robert
Burnett for ingress and egress along the existing driveway to his residence; and

4, The southwesterly portion of the vacated parcel vests to applicant Robert Burnett in the
manner described in Exhibit C, with a non-exclusive easement reserved to applicant Larry
McWilliams for ingress and egress along the existing driveway to his residence.

2 No costs are imposed on the applicants as a result of this vacation. It is the responsibility
of the applicants to record this vacation Order in the Deed and Mortgage records of Yambhill
County, and to pay any recording fees.

DONE at McMinnville, Oregon on January 27, 2022.

[Signature page follows]
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ATTEST $ HILL COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
1% M%M
BRIAN VAN BER@
County Clerk LINDSAY BERSCHAUER
s Pomi |
By: L Ao f /&C/k-f"
Deputy Carolina Rook Commissioner CASEY KULLA
Commissioner MARY STARRETT

FORM APPROVED BY:

(=Q.

Christian Boenisch
County Counsel
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BOC STAFF ACTION REPORT RV-2-2021

Summary of Action: Co-petitioners want to vacate and divide a portion of residual right-of-way.
The parcel was dedicated by a predecessor circa 1961 as part of a development scheme which
has not materialized. Over time the co-petitioners have adopted the parcel as their
consolidated single point of access to Oregon State Highway 219, Co-petitioners have indicated
a future plan to incorporate the area to their respective lots via a formal lot line adjustment.
Authority: ORS 368.341(1}(c) Petition by owner. ORS 368.351(1) Written report of county road
official

Fiscal Effect(s): Incidental costs associated with administrative processing (diminutive).

Public Support: Co-petitioners. ODOT conditionally supports the action noting a concern that
access easements are established and the existing point of access is compliant.

Public Dissent: None known at this time

Current uses of the property proposed to be vacated: Property is used as a residential shared
private driveway and adjoining lawn/yard.

Public interest assessment: This proposed vacation is in the public interest because use as a
through street never materialized and the single access point of the shared driveway promotes
highway safety on OR 219,

County Reviewers:

Office YEA | NAY |[No Signature/Date or
Objection See attached objection

Caunty Surveyor / gﬁ??-"‘ ////Z/Z/

4

Ptam-qing Director C%(”(» }’/ ﬂ/ 7 )
~esulll ik 11>
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Yamhilf County, Oregon

Pelition for Vacation of Public Road
Whete no Publlc Hearing Is Required

Depatiment of Public Works, 2060 Lafayslte Ave, MeMinnvllle, OR 97128
Tol: 5034347516 o Fax; 603-472-4088

FOR ROAD OFFICIAL'S USE ONLY: After reviewing the pellifon bolow, the Counly Road
Offielal has detenmined this petition Is suffielent for conslderallon of the proposed vacatlon by
Board of Commlssloners.

By Tillo: Date:

OFRIGIAL USE ONLY

{rooket No, RV-__-20___,

Date

Reo'd By

Recelpt #

Fee$
NOTE: Foos ara
non-refundabls.
KARRARARARARKAXA KD ER A

Board of Commissloners:

Date
THE PETITION MUST INGLUDE: rac'd:
» Completed pelition form, stgned by all potilioners. Al slgnalures must be acknowiedged by
a nolary publie. Date
» All required altachmants, '
s Flling fae (make check payable fo Yamhlll County). Informal;
&
Hoearlng
date:
PETlTI(gEH 1(, ui be‘}- CO-PETITIONERS, If any
Ploage print or lype: ﬁ?ﬁ};}f /M Pleass print or lype ' T e e
GOS0 /Y77 fobev? £ Borpes”
Last Name Flrst Ml
(=
AP2N o S Cariy w BB N Colle 9E
Malling Address {Sleet or PO Box) 3 Wé@,ﬂ# ) f)-— P2/ B2,
P Lok 1033 oz o
aly~ St yd GO B0 53270
wberq, Or99/52
Tolophone " Fax

Dascribe the publlo road ot other county property proposed to he vacated, Including county tax lot reforences:

see affached [,s%a;ﬁe/'f: ¥ deserplen /iférma%mw

PETITION: The patittoner ot petlltonars tdentifled above (referred to as *Palliloners") hereby petiiton the Yamhll Counly
Board of Gonlsslohers to vacate a certaln publlc rerd or olher county property described above, We hereby represent as

follows:

4, Pelilfoners are the owners, as shown In the Desd and Morlgage Regards of Yamhiil Gounty, of 100% of any privale
properly proposed to be vacated and 100% of property abutting ahy public properly proposed to bo vacated,



2!1 No porilon of the publlc road or other publle properly proposed to be vacaled Is sllaled within (he corporale fimils of any
cliy,

3. This vacallon Is requested for the followlng reasons (mark all {hat ayply):
The property sought to be vacaled Is not nov/ used for any publlc road or other publie puiposes.
P‘/ The propsrly soughl to he vacated is now used by pelitfoners In conjunclion with and as part of thelr properiy.

Olhor reasons) _

4, No parson or other owner holds any recordad lntorast n the properly proposed to be vavated axcept for the following i
whoso addrosses are listec helow: (If none, 8o slate,)

eH e,

.

g, Ifany psrson owns any Improvements consliuicted on publie proparty proposed to ho vacaled, the name and address of
the owner or ownats ts as follows: (If none, 30 state.)

epe.

6, If the petition Is for vacatlon of property that will be redivided in any manner, a subdivislon plan or pariflon plan Is altached
to show the radiviston,

%. E”}Bl J%roposad vacation would not deprive an owner of a recordad properly rlght of access nacessaty for the exerclse of
1t rlght,

8. The Petilioners request this petition be consldared under ORS 466.326 to 366,366 and Yamhlll Counly Ordinance 626,
We herehy declare under penallies of false swearlng (ORS 162,076 and 162,088) that the aboveinformation [s true and

correct to the hesl of our knowledge., We hereby grant parmission for and consent lo Yamhlll Gaunly, lts officers, agents, and i
gmployess to come upon our proparté to gather Informatlon and inspact the property whenever it [s reasonably necessary for

fhe purpose of procassing this p%

1613,
SIGNATURES OF ﬂ/g&//ff/%’[/?é /ﬁﬁ?}f/éﬁf«?z@%

ALL PETITIONERS:

STATE OF OREGON
Counly of L{mx,:li } .

This Istrument was acknowledged before me on the £0_ day of:ipimm. 20.2.¢ by the fellowing
porsone: (altach addiifonal notarized acknowledgments, If neceseary) me? Meluill vam s cand

CO%FEHSG&AL STAMP

E PARLETTE
NOTARY PUBLIG - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 838779
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 06, 2024




HO"62 4"
Sy

52,00

|
| 1T
it v IS f%ﬁlﬁﬂﬁ 44 99
e > 801
" 5F 8
gl oS

{320 14D 00200 Il 12w s
R >247AD OO 262 @uhmiﬁ“

(P N R SNy ) I;}?l.ol(’ JJJJJJJ n'l 2eadio At ,’;?fﬁa PR Y T A 5 A Ilol’ogln’ £ 4t | T A r'_q.E,g
10¢
00 o| 200 a0 e
gia AC; ta OdSB Aen o 30.43 a{;- @
8 06) g?ﬁ? ]r%
A o™ & 20 &
R ¢ ? i 2
€
W

W~ =



9/19/2021

To whom this may concern

Property description and petition to vacate,

The location of the property we are applying to be vacated lies on the north side of Oregon State
Highway 219 [n Yamhill County east of the city of Newberg, 1t is between Yamhlll County tax lot #
R3207AD00200 and tax ot §f R3207A000300. See attached Yamhill County mapping for a visual
perspective and size of the property. This property as shown has never had parcel or tax lot numbers
assigned to It by Yamhill County that we have found. Itis a long forgotten very small plece of land that
sits along the side of the Highway, It has never been used by the public for any reason since it goes
nowhere. The only usage In the year 2021 Is to gaih driveway access to two residential homes. Qur
assumptlon Is, possibly many years ago It might have been leoked at, as a possible county road turning
north off Oregon Highway 219. For whatever reasons over the years the [dea clearly was scrapped and
never revisited for development. Today this small area Is of no use to anyone, other than the Burnett

and McWilllams families.
We will be dividing the vacated property down the center. Then each will be applying for lot line

adjustments with the county. ‘
Thank you, very kindly for your time It addressing our petition to vacate this small area. If there are any

_questions or anything we may have falled to provide, please contactus,

Robert Burnett
503-853-0270
Tax lot #R3207AD00300

Larry McWllliams
503-800-1449
Tax lot #R3207AD00200

You are welcomae to visit this very small piece of property at any time,
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. - RAB KRB, ugbard s wife, do heraty dadicute Yo tl s 6f T WD Sorawir
3, for xoid purposs the _fbuwtus traotes. . : ' -

* - N ALY MEN BY THBAR PRESENTY, “thb o, TAURGIOB.¥, KD, dod BOSK

H

' . PARGRG 1¢ Béginning.at u.point on the Korth 1ins of Lot 12 Ohébalem == "=
© " Terrede virdon, in.Yarhill County, Oregon, sald poind being 192 feet . . = |
West. of the Noxthesst oérméy of sadgd Lob 12) tharoa Horth 25 fepdy thiwea -
© 61,09 feat along the aro of a owfé.to the yight the oliord of whieh buaxs .= -
North 25° Rant-and has.a radius @Y. 70 fapt)- thenos North E0°:Bast 13,8 .- ...
fenty thaved 100:1 feeb along Aba ‘8ys of & curve.to ths right the choxd: - .,
of ¥hich bogrs North 70° Rast ahd has a xdiys of 15,8 feet to.s pdidb- -~
252,1 fyut North of tha Nortlieast corner of Lot .13 of said Subdivipiony-
thenae North 50 feetj thebeo U3 faet mlong the.are of a Gurve to the left .
the ohord of whiph Pears South 70° Weat and has a yadius of 20,8 fest; thenos

South 50° Hest 21345 fest) thence 104,7 fast along the axe of a curve
the 1eft ¥} ohoid of which bears South 252 Want and hus & redius of-120
ooty thance Bouth 25 fast) therde Rast 50 feet to the- place of ‘baginning,

PAROEL 2  Part of the William T, Wallace Donation Lend Olsim #i7 .
in fowmahdp 5 South, "¢ West of the Willamétte Meridian in Yamhill
County, Oxegen, desoribed as follows: }

Beginning at the Northwest aormer of mald Olaimp thende South 20,10
ohaina; themse South 89° 55¢ Bast 409 fest; thanos South 150 feety thence
South B9® 85! Eapt 33,03 faat to the beglnning polnt of the tract herein
desoribad; thenoa Horth B9° 55t Weat 67,66 featj thanoe Bouth.27° 28 East

State Highway from Mewberg to Hillsboro; thence Northeasterly elong the'

Northwenterly boundary Yine of said Highway 60 feet) themce North 27¢ 28¢

Wept 107,7 feet to the place of bowimin;. :
We, thoe undereigned, bereby certify that we are the dole cwmys in feo

simpla of the land involved in this dedloation for the use of the pubtlio,

IN WITHESS WHEREOY, wa have hereunto set our hands and geals this 15
day of July, 1961,
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STATE OF ORRGON,

County of Yambilh
JJACK DRELER, County Clark b snd for sald County snd State,
do hereby ﬁqiﬂfr that the within [lastrument of Wriling was
wcdm!lnd s biepn by me duly ggearded oo, Page oo of Vohime
ot {he | cotds of eozs or aald County, on s
m;uolm A.D, 1% }tl#,l.ioclocﬁ.é.
' ‘ “In teatpiony whereo, 1 have hirelo subscribed

,ﬁ J ] mymmemdamudmpomelals«l.
AT BELER, County Sletk




Fram: NELSON Scolt

To: Jason Foose
Cct THIESSEN David 1; KNECHT Casay
Subject: RW vacation in Yamhlil County for property outside of ODOT normal right-of-way limits
Date: Wednesday, Qctober 6, 2021 10:37:59 AM
Attachments: [mage003.png
Petition.pdf

[This email originated outside of Yamhill County]

Hello Jason, please consider this email a formal comment from ODOT regarding the attached
petition for vacation of public read.

ODOT has no ownership or jurisdictional authority for this portion of right-of-way, which falls outside
of the normal highway right-of-way section (see sketch below}.

ODOT supports the vacation with the condition that access easements are established and recorded
granting both properties (TL 200 and TL 300) the necessary rights to continue to use the shared
driveway. The shared driveway intersects with the Hillsboro-Silverten Highway at milepoint 18.25
(right side). ODOT maintains approach permitting authority for the Hillsboro-Silverton Highway; this

__approach Js considered a legal private approach & no action is required by the property owners, .Itis ... ... .

recommended that the established access easements are physically described to ensure clarity and
intent.

thanks

B Scott Nelson, P.E.
Region 2 Access Management Engineer

Oregon
Department

wew of Transportation
455 Airport Rd SE, Bldg. B

Salem, OR 97301

Office 503.986,2882

Cell 503.602.0703
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